

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,)
)
 Plaintiff,) Case No. 1:15-cv-00159-WJ-KBM
)
 v.)
)
 U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS)
 and U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE)
 SERVICE,)
)
 Federal Defendants.)
)

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS' REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Corps Failed to Consider a Reasonable Range of Alternatives..... 1

 A. The Court Should Determine Whether the Corps Should Have Considered a Middle Ground Alternative..... 1

 B. The Corps Should Have Considered the Middle Ground Alternative Because It Meets Project Purpose and Need 2

 C. The Engineered Levee Alternatives the Corps Considered Do Not Represent a Reasonable Range of Alternatives 3

II. The Corps’ Decision Not to Supplement the SEIS Was Arbitrary 5

III. The Corps Failed to Take a Hard Look at Project Impacts on Listed Species 7

 A. The Corps’ Assumption That the Aggradation Rate Will Be the Same With or Without the Project is Arbitrary 7

 B. The Corps Failed to Take a Hard Look at Construction Impacts 9

IV. The Service’s No Jeopardy Conclusions Were Arbitrary Because they Failed to Adequately Account for Harm to Listed Species Caused by Aggradation and Water Operations and Management..... 10

 A. The Service’s Analysis Failed to Realistically Assess The Threat of Aggradation to Listed Species 10

 B. The Service Failed to Analyze the Serious Harm Caused by the Corps’ and Reclamation’s Water Operations and Management Activities..... 13

 C. The Service Failed to Ensure Against Flycatcher and Cuckoo Jeopardy Because it Segmented its Analysis of Aggradation Impacts to the Species 14

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| D. | The Service’s No Jeopardy Determinations Improperly Relied on the Uncertain Mitigation Measures Tied to Discounted Aggradation | 16 |
| V. | The Service Failed to Meaningfully Address Harm to Listed Species from Project Construction Activities..... | 17 |
| A. | The Service’s Analysis of Likely Harm to the Endangered Minnow Caused by Construction Below San Acacia Diversion Dam Ignores the Vital Nature of This Area for the Species’ Survival..... | 17 |
| B. | The Service Failed to Specifically Consider Likely Harm to the Endangered Minnow from Increased Pollutants Caused by the Project..... | 19 |
| C. | The Service Failed to Adequately Consider and Minimize Harm to Flycatchers and Cuckoos Caused by Project-Related Traffic | 20 |
| VI. | The Service Arbitrarily Assumed that Conservation Pool Habitat Can Indefinitely Neutralize Losses in the Project Area | 21 |
| VII. | Vacatur of the Agency Decisions is the Appropriate Remedy | 23 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 24 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 26 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF WORD LIMIT COMPLIANCE..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
271 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2003) 15

Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Service,
349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003) 8

Citizens for a Better Henderson v. Hodel,
768 F.2d 1051 (9th Cir. 1985) 4

Colorado Environmental Coalition v. Dombeck,
185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) 6

Conner v. Burford,
848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) 14, 15

Davis v. Mineta,
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) 3, 23

D.C. Federation of Civic Associations v. Volpe,
459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 12

Federal Communications Commission v. NextWave Personal Communications,
537 U.S. 293 (2003) 23

Federal Power Commission v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation,
423 U.S. 326 (1976) 23

Friends of Clearwater v. Dombeck,
222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000) 6

Getty v. Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation,
805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 5

High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service,
67 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (D. Colo. 2014) 23

Intertribal Sinkyone Wilderness Council v. National Marine Fisheries Service,
970 F. Supp. 2d 988 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 15

Manygoats v. Kleppe,
558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977) 9

Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 24

National Parks & Conservation Association v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management,
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010) 1

National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service,
422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005) 24

National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) 16

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 3, 8, 21

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corporation,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) 10, 12, 21

Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen’s Associations, Inc. v. National Marine Fisheries Service,
265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001) 22

Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen’s Associations v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005) 12

Sierra Club v. Costle,
657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 9

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
701 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1983) 8

Silverton Snowmobile Club v. U.S. Forest Service,
433 F.3d 772 (10th Cir. 2006) 9

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton,
301 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2002) 6

Town of Superior v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service,
913 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (D. Colo. 2012) 15

Utah Shared Access Alliance v. U.S. Forest Service,
288 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2002) 10

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corporation v. Natural Resources Defense
Center*,
435 U.S. 519 (1978) 1

Western Oil & Gas Association v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980) 23

Western Watersheds Project v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service,
535 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Idaho 2007) 12

Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar,
628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010) 14, 15

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management,
870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) 7, 8

Wyoming v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011) 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 23

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) 12, 14

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A) 13

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(C)(ii) 20

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.5 23

40 C.F.R §§ 1502.9(a)-(b) 8

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 5

40 C.F.R. § 1502.24 9

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(8) 15

50 C.F.R. § 402.16(a) 15

Other

46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (March 16, 1981) 3
